

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



September 13, 2013

Amie Pagano Suncrest Adult Care Home 1930 N. Hickory Ridge Rd. Highland, MI 48357

RE: License #: AS630337237

Suncrest Adult Care Home 1930 N Hickory Ridge Highland, MI 48357

Dear Ms. Pagano:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Mildred A. Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Mildred Afschwarz

Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 860-3967

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630337237
Licensee Name:	Suncrest Adult Care Home
Licensee Address:	1930 N. Hickory Ridge Rd.
	Highland, MI 48357
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 207-5378
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Amie Pagano
N 6 - W	
Name of Facility:	Suncrest Adult Care Home
Facility Address.	4000 NI Liston Didno
Facility Address:	1930 N Hickory Ridge
	Highland, MI 48357
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 245-1993
radinty rolopholio ii.	(2.0) 2.0 1000
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	AGED
	ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

On August 21, 2013, the licensee designee, Amie Pagano, submitted a request in writing to modify the current terms of the license, specifically an increase in capacity from 5 to 6. Ms. Pagano also requested approval of the ramp located at the rear egress.

III. Methodology

On 9/13/2013, I conducted an announced on-site inspection to determine compliance with all applicable licensing rules pertaining to resident bedrooms, bedroom furnishings, usable floor space, linens, and living space.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 9/13/2013, I determined the facility's compliance with the following rules, as it relates to the increase in capacity:

R 400.14405 Living space

At the time of the original license issuance, the living room was measured and it contains 240 square feet of living space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet per resident requirement.

R 400.14409 Bedroom space

At the time of the original license issuance, Bedroom #3 was measured and it contains 187 square feet of usable floor space. Bedroom #3 was originally licensed for one resident. Based on the licensee's request for increase in capacity, Bedroom #3 will now be used as a double occupancy resident bedroom.

R 400.14409 Bedroom furnishings

On 9/13/2013, Bedroom #3 was observed to have all the required bedroom furnishings, including the appropriate sized bed.

R 400.14411 Linens

On 9/13/2013, the bed in Bedroom #3 was observed to have the required beddings.

R 400.14509 Means of egress; wheelchairs.

On 9/13/2013, I observed the ramp located at the rear egress and a short ramp located at the front egress. The licensee designee intends to equip a third means of egress at the front of the facility with a ramp.

The facility is in compliance with all other applicable administrative rules and statute.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the licensed capacity for Suncrest Adult Foster Care Home be increased to six (6) effective immediately. The facility is equipped with ramps located at the two means of egress and would be able to accommodate wheelchair users.

Whildred Afochurer 9/13/2013	
Mildred A. Schwarcz	Date
Licensing Consultant	